Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixteenth day of August, 1916.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE W. H. HERRIES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the W REREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mort-gage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

Governor in Council : And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Exceutive Council of the said Do-minion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an allenation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND PROVINCIAL DISTRICT.

WHANGARA B 1 and B 2B Blocks : Approximate area, 3,867 acres 1 rood 33 perches.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to stopping Portions of a Road in Block II, Mahurangi Survey District, Rodney County.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and thirty-three (a) of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is enacted that a local authority shall not declare any county road or district road to be stopped until the consent thereto of the Governor, by Order in Council gazetted, is obtained : And whereas the Rodney County Council has applied for such consent in respect of the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto; Now, therefore, in pursuance and everying of the shore

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the above-in part recited Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Rodney County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped :--

A. R. P. 3 3 28

Adjoining or passing through Sections 82. Hoteo Parish, N.E., S W., 60, and 61, Kourawhero Parish.

2 2 19.5 Sections 61 and 63, Kourawhero Parish.

Situated in Block II, Mahurangi Survey District (S.O. 18040).

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40536, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cremegg (Substitute for Glucose)

LIVERPOOL. Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL WHEREAS by section one hundred and thirty-five of the Customs Act, 1913, it is enacted that where, in the opinion of the Minister of Customs, any goods not specifically enumerated in the Tariff are a substitute for any other goods the Governor may by Order in Council declare that the first-mentioned goods shall be charged with such duty as the Governor in Council deems proportionate to the degree in which they approximate in their properties to the degree in which they approximate in their properties to the

degree in which they approximate in their properties to the goods for which they are a substitute: And whereas in the opinion of the Minister of Customs "cremegg" is, within the meaning of the said section, a substitute for glucose: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section one hundred and thirty five of the Customs Act 1913 and of all hundred and thirty-five of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Execu-tive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby declare that twe Council of that Dominion, doth hereby declare that "cremegg" shall be charged with duty at the rate of one halfpenny per pound, such duty being proportionate to the degree in which the Governor in Council deems "cremegg" to approximate in its properties to glucose; and doth further declare that this Order shall be deemed to have had effect on and after the first day of June, one thousand nine hun-derd end eighter dred and sixteen.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Whetukura Domain.

LIVERPOOL. Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and W Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such per-sons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain Board to control the Whetukura Domain : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THOMAS WILLIAM ELLINGHAM, JAMES MACKEY SMITH, WALTER DE MANSTON CHADWICK, JAMES SNADDON, and FRANK WINTER RIGGIR

to be the Whetukura Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the local hall, Whetu-kura, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

WHETUKURA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 8 acres 1 rood, more or less, being Sec-tion No. 35 (Whetukura Village), Block X, Takapau Survey District. Bounded towards the north by a public road for 138.3 links; towards the east by a public road for 1053.8 and 782.5 links; towards the south by Section 19, Block XIV,

No. 91